Weighted average coupon rate  6.83%  6.80%  6.73%  6.57%  6.76%

Weighted average advance rate  73.1%  72.9%  74.6%  75.6%  73.7%

Weighted average remaining maturity (1)  0.9  0.8  2.0  1.9  1.3

Collateral:

Number of loans  9  7  4  3  23

Principal balance $ 205,380 $ 182,530 $ 113,745 $ 89,177 $ 590,832

Q1 2023 10

The above table illustrates the incremental impact on our annual income from investments, net, from hypothetical immediate changes in LIBOR and SOFR, taking into consideration our borrowers’ interest
rate floors as of March 31, 2023. The results in the table above are based on our loan portfolio and debt outstanding as of March 31, 2023. Any changes to the mix of our investments or debt outstanding
could impact the interest rate sensitivity analysis. This illustration is not meant to forecast future results.

Interest Rate Changes

$(0.16)

$(0.13)

$(0.10)

$(0.07)

$(0.03)

$—

$0.03

$0.07

$0.10

$0.13

$0.17

-125 bps -100 bps -75 bps -50 bps -25 bps 0 bps +25 bps +50 bps +75 bps +100 bps +125 bps
$-0.20

$-0.15

$-0.10

$-0.05

$0.00

$0.05

$0.10

$0.15

$0.20

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Annualized Impact to Net Interest Income per Share

FINANCIAL RESULTS

• Weighted average interest rate floor of 0.65%. All but one of our loan agreements contain floor provisions, ranging from 0.10% to 3.87%.

• None of our loans have active interest rate floors.

• No interest rate floors on advances under our Secured Financing Facilities.

(As of March 31, 2023)

Q1 2023 11

Appendix

Q1 2023 12

Management

Our manager, Tremont, is registered with the SEC as an investment adviser and is owned by RMR. As
of March 31, 2023, RMR had over $37 billion of real estate assets under management and the
combined RMR managed companies had more than $16 billion of annual revenues, nearly 2,100
properties and approximately 38,000 employees. We believe Tremont’s relationship with RMR
provides us with a depth of market knowledge that may allow us to identify high quality investment
opportunities and to evaluate them more thoroughly than many of our competitors, including other
commercial mortgage REITs. We also believe RMR’s broad platform provides us with access to RMR’s